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PARTS INCLUDED
1PC   Mishimoto Stacked Plate Transmission Cooler
2PC   High-Pressure Transmission Cooler Lines
1PC   Thermostat
1PC   Thermostat  Bypass Plug
2PC   CNC-Machined Stainless Steel Barbed Fit t ings
2PC   CNC-Machined Aluminum -8AN to Hose Barb

Fit t ings
6PC   Worm Gear Clamps

TOOLS NEEDED
7mm Socket
10mm Socket
13mm Socket
1/4? Drive Ratchet  & Extension
Hose Cut t ing Tool

INSTALL TIME  1.5 Hours
INSTALL DIFFICULTY 

DISCLAIMER
- Allow vehicle to cool completely pr ior to 
   at tempt ing installat ion.

- Do not  run the engine or dr ive the vehicle while
   overheat ing; ser ious damage can occur.

- Please dispose of any liquids properly.

- Mishimoto is not  responsible for any vehicle
   damage or personal injury due to installat ion
   errors, m isuse, or removal of Mishimoto products.

- Mishimoto suggests that  a t rained professional
   install all Mishimoto products.

INSTALL PROCEDURE
1. Remove the bolts that secure the AC condenser. 

(4x 13mm bolts)
 

2. Lift the AC condenser up and out from behind the 
front bumper. Then softly lower it and let it rest 
so that it is out of the way of the intercooler. 

3. Loosen the clamps on the intercooler end tank 
connections. (2x T-bolt clamps)

4. Remove the bolts on the upper brackets that 
secure the intercooler. (2x 10mm bolts)

5. Lift the intercooler and remove it from the vehicle. 
See that both pipes are off the end tanks. You 
may need to jiggle the intercooler as you remove 
it to get the pipes off.  

6. Loosen the clamp on the cold-side pipe and 
remove the pipe. (1x t-bolt clamp)
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7. Mark the transmission cooler hoses. It?s 
recommended that the mark be five inches back 
from the hump. Once done, cut the hoses on 
your mark.  

8. Remove the bolts that secure the transmission 
cooler. Then remove the cooler. You will need to 
lift it slightly to clear the brackets on the bottom. 
(2x 13mm bolts)  

9. Install the stainless steel hose barbs provided in 
your kit to the transmission cooler hoses. 
(2x worm gear clamps)

10. Install your Mishimoto transmission cooler. 
Engage the tabs at the bottom with the brackets 
on the radiator. (2x 13mm bolts) 

11. Install one of the provided hoses to the feed (top) 
line. (1x worm gear clamp) 

12. Connect the feed line to the transmission cooler?s 
top port. (1x worm gear clamp)

13. Install the other provided hose to the second 
transmission cooler line. (1x worm gear clamp) 

14. Then connect the hose to the transmission 
cooler?s bottom port. (1x worm gear clamp)

15. Reinstall the cold-side pipe. (1x t-bolt clamp) 
16. Reinstall the intercooler and reattach the pipes to 

the end tanks. (2x T-bolt clamps) 
17. Secure the top brackets on the intercooler. 

(2x 10mm bolts) 
18. Put the AC condenser back into position. Secure 

the brackets on both sides. 
(4x 13mm bolts) 

19. Check the transmission fluid level. Add fluid 
as needed.  

Congrat ulat ions! You have f in ished 
inst all ing t he Mishim ot o 2003-2009 Dodge 
Ram  2500/3000 5.9L/6.7L Cum m ins 
Transm ission Cooler . 
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